# PRIVATE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as by and between <u>Seamus Excavalenter</u> hereinafter called the "contractor", and <u>Deer</u> hereinafter called the "subdivider";		March	_, 20 <u>23</u> _,	
WITNESSETH: That the contractor and sulfollows:	odivider for the consider	ation stated h	erein, agree as	
ARTICLE I: SCOPE OF WORK				
The contractor shall furnish all materials, labor to construct the following described improvement	and equipment and shall nts:	perform all the	work necessary	
Traffic Signal Some Some Some Some Some Some Some Some	anitary Sewers aving		Water Lines Subgrade Prep.	
As shown in construction plans titled (Project N	lame) <u>NE Four l</u>	Mile Drive	Creek Crossiv	
bearing an "Approved For Construction Date" of	f <u>02   01  </u>	2023.	,	
The estimated quantity of work to be done is:  as shown on the approved plan as shown on the attached detai				
All work shall be done in thorough, substantiaterms of this contract and the above named Ankeny, Iowa, to the satisfaction of the City Enagents.	I plans and the Standar	d Specification:	s of the City of	
ARTICLE II: COMMENCEMENT AND COMPL				
The contractor shall commence work not later than $\frac{6-1-2023}{6-15-2023}$ , and shall fully complete the work not later than $\frac{6-1-2023}{6-15-2023}$ .				
ARTICLE III: THE CONTRACT AMOUNT				
Upon performance of this contract by the contractor, the subdivider shall pay to the contractor the sum of \$\frac{13,188.00}{2}\$ which payment shall be in full compensation and settlement for the work; however, no payment shall be made until and unless the Resolution of Acceptance is presented by the contractor to the subdivider.				

# ARTICLE IV: INSURANCE

The contractor agrees that the insurance required by the Standard Specifications of the City of Ankeny will be maintained through the period of operations as covered by this contract.

## ARTICLE V: INSPECTION

The subdivider agrees to furnish all engineering work, line and grade and copies of the plans and specifications needed for the job, and to reimburse the City of Ankeny for the cost to the City of all inspection, engineering and incidental services furnished by the City.

## ARTICLE VI: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The plans and specifications attached hereto are a part of the contract; this instrument shall govern in the event that its provisions are inconsistent with the plans and specifications.

## ARTICLE VII: OBLIGATIONS TO CITY

It is agreed that this contract runs in favor of the City of Ankeny, Iowa, and may, if necessary, be enforced by the City for the recovery of any damages the City may sustain by virtue of any breach of any provision of this contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed in three (3) original counterparts as of the day and year first stated above.

Seamys Excavating UC
by M
email: <u>CCF1SS@Seamusexcauating.com</u> (Required for return of signed document)
Deer Creek Estate, LCC Subdivider
by Donald Germinis
email: Con O Tjacpas. Con (Required for return or signed document)

Approved as to form:

City of Ankeny, Iowa

City Enginee

Bond Number: 2343427

### PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That Seamus Excavating, LLC	as principal
and Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation held and firmly bound unto the City of Ankeny	as surety are
and Deer Creek Estates LLC	as owner(s)
in the penal sum of	
Thirteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty-eight	ollars (\$_13,188.00)
to the payment of which, well and truly to be made, the principal and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignables presents.	surety bind themselves, their an
Signed, sealed and dated this <sup>21st</sup> day of	arch, 20 <sup>23</sup>
WHEREAS, the principal has entered into a certain written contract, demands. March, 20_23, with the owner(s) for:	ated the15th day of
Subgrade Preparation In connection with NE Four Mile Drive Creek Crossing, Anker	y, IA

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That, if the above bounded principal shall indemnify the owner(s) from and against any and all loss or damage directly arising by reason of the failure of the principal to perform faithfully said contract, as well as against any and all direct loss which the owner(s) may sustain by reason of any mechanic's lien or liens that may be finally established against said improvements and the ground upon which constructed, for work done and/or materials furnished in and about the performance of said contract, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise of full force and effect.

This bond is executed and accepted upon the following express conditions precedent:

- 1. It is understood by the principal and surety that this bond is being furnished to the City of Ankeny in order to ensure the completion of the improvements stated hereinbefore; it is therefore understood that any defenses that the principal and surety may assert against Deer Creek Estates LLC \_\_\_\_\_, in any action which might be brought against the principal or surety by the City of Ankeny for failing to complete the improvements as required, shall not be deemed to bar the City of Ankeny's right to recovery hereunder.
- 2. That if the principal shall abandon said contract or be lawfully compelled by reason of a default to cease operations there under, the surety shall have the right at its option to complete said contract or to sublet the completion thereof.

3.	That the owner(s) shall notify the surety by registered letter, addressed and mailed to its home
	office, of any breach of said contract within a reasonable time after such breach shall have
	come to the knowledge of the owner, architect or engineer.

# WITNESS THEREOF:

Seamus Excavating, LLC principal by
Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation surety (SEAL)  by Cindy Bennett, Attorney-in-Fact
by City of Ankeny
Deer Creek Estates LLC owner
by Dorald C. Temmins

### CONTRACTOR'S MAINTENANCE BOND

#### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Seamus Excavating, LLC o	f	as principal and
Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Co of		as surety are held
and firmly bound unto the City of Ankeny, lower	a, for a period of Four (4) years	from the date of
acceptance of hereinafter described improve		
breach of any of the conditions of this bond in	the penal sum of Thirteen Thousand Or	ne Hundred Eighty-eight
DOLLARS (\$ <u>13,188.00</u> ),	lawful money of the United State	s of America, for the
payment of which, well and truly to be made,	, we bind ourselves, our heirs, lega	al representatives and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these p	resents.	
The conditions of the chave obligations are a		معافيها المحتمل المعالية
The conditions of the above obligations are s		
City of Ankeny a certain contract dated the		
said principal or his subcontractors underta	kes and agrees to furnish all the	materials and labor
necessary for the construction of:		

and to faithfully perform all the terms and requirements of said contract within the time therein specified, in a good and workmanlike manner, and in accordance with the plans and specifications attached to said contract and made a part thereof. Said contract, plans and specifications are also hereby made part of this bond.

It is expressly understood and agreed by the principal and surety in this bond that the following provisions are a part of this bond and are binding upon said principal and surety, to-wit:

- 1. "That principal and sureties on this bond hereby agree to pay all persons, firms or corporations having contracts directly with the principal or with subcontractors, all just claims due them for labor performed or materials furnished, in the performance of the contract on account of which this bond is given, but the principal and sureties shall not be liable to said person, firms or corporations unless the claims of said claimants against said portion of the contract price shall have been established as provided by law."
- 2. "Every surety on this bond shall be deemed and held, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent with notice:
  - (A) To any extension of time to the contractor in which to perform the contract.
  - (B) To any change in the plans, specifications or contract, when such change does not involve an increase of more than twenty percent of the total contract price, and shall then be released only as to such excess increase.
  - (C) That no provision of this bond or of any contract shall be valid which limits to less than one (1) year from the time of acceptance of the work the right to sue on this bond for defects in workmanship or material not discovered or known to the obligee at the time such work was accepted."

NOW THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if said principal does and shall, at his own cost and expense, faithfully perform the contract on his part, and strictly comply with the City's plans and specifications and make all repairs necessitated by defects in workmanship and material for the aforementioned period of time, from the date of acceptance of said improvements by the City, and satisfy all claims and demands incurred for same, and fully indemnify and save harmless the City of Ankeny from all costs and damages which may incur in making good any such default by reason of defects in material or workmanship, and shall pay all people who have contract directly with the principal, or subcontractors for labor or materials, and principal and surety shall in all other respects keep and perform all of the terms and conditions of said contract to be kept and performed by said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect as provided by law.

Approved as to form:

City of Ankeny, Iowa

City Enginee

#### **SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS**

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC") WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JAY D. FREIERMUTH, CRAIG E. HANSEN, BRIAN M. DEIMERLY, CINDY BENNETT, ANNE CROWNER, TIM McCULLOH, STACY VENN, DIONE R. YOUNG, STACIE CHRISTENSEN, SETH ROOKER, JENNIFER MARINO, JOSEPH TIERNAN, KATE ZANDERS, and SARA HUSTON

#### JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

#### ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION (\$125,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC
& Vice President of WIC



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers

this 17TH day of JANUARY , 20 23

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation Westport Insurance Corporation

On this 17TH day of JANUARY \_\_\_, 20 23\_, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared <u>Erik Janssens</u>, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and <u>Gerald Jagrowski</u>, Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of SPCSPIC and Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

CHRISTINA MANISCO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ELINOIS
My Commission Empires March 28, 2029
Christina Mahisco, Noury

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u> of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this <u>16th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2023</u>.

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President & Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/28/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

00//504050	ATTENDA			
Clive, IA 50325		INSURER F:		
		INSURER E:		
9550 Hickman Rd Ste 106		INSURER D:		
Seamus Excavating LLC		INSURER C:		
INSURED		INSURER B:		
Des Moines, IA 50306-9207		INSURER A: UNITED FIRE & CAS CO		13021
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
PO Box 9207		E-MAIL ADDRESS:		
Holmes Murphy & Associates -	WDM	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	FAX (A/C, No):	
PRODUCER	1-800-247-7756	CONTACT NAME:		
this certificate does not come in	gitts to the certificate floider in fled of Si			

**COVERAGES** 

### **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** 68211039

**REVISION NUMBER:** 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	EXCESSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN WAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		60495516	08/30/22	08/30/23	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 300,000
1						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		60495516	08/30/22	08/30/23	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		60495516	08/30/22	08/30/23	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$ 0						\$
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		30304064	08/30/22	08/30/23	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
1	(Mandatory in NH)	,				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: NE Fourmile Dr Creek Crossing Project

The City of Ankeny is an additional insured with regards to General Liability on a primary and non-contributory basis with ongoing and completed operations if required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of the City of Ankeny with regards to General Liability if required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Ankeny	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
220 West First Street	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Ankeny, IA 50023	Steve J. Proht

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.